permissions, registrations, decrees, privileges, variances, validations, confirmations or 

orders granted by or filed with any Governmental Authority, including the export 

authorizations. 

B/L Details:  As defined in Rule 240104.2.   

Btu:  A British thermal unit, being the amount of heat equal to one thousand and fifty-five 

decimal zero six (1,055.06) joules. 

Business Day:  In a given commodity, any day on which a settlement price is determined. 

Buyer’s Clearing Member:  In relation to a Contract, the Clearing Member for a Customer 

with a long position.   

Buyer or Buying Customer:  The customer of a Buyer’s Clearing Member or the buyer of

[...]

The Parties shall cooperate to commence and 

complete loading of the LNG Ship safely and as expeditiously as reasonably possible. 

2. The laytime allowed to Seller for the loading of the LNG Ship (“Allowed Laytime”) shall be 

(i) for an LNG Ship with an LNG cargo containment capacity of one hundred forty thousand 

(140,000) cubic meters or less, thirty-six (36) hours and (ii) for an LNG Ship with an LNG cargo 

containment capacity of greater than one hundred forty thousand (140,000) cubic meters, 

according to the following formula:  36 + x = Allowed Laytime (in hours) (where x = y/12,000 cubic 

meters and y = the LNG cargo containment capacity of the LNG Ship in excess of one hundred 

forty thousand (140,000) cubic meters).  Allowed Laytime shall be extended if there is any delay in 

loading of the LNG Ship after the start of Used Laytime as a result of: 

(a) reasons attributable to Buyer, a Governmental Authority, Transporter, the LNG Tanker or 

its master, crew, owner or operator or any Third Party outside of the reasonable control of Seller;

[...]

and a freshwater arrival draft of no more than 40 feet (approximately 12 meters), which the 

LNG Ship can safely reach, lie safely berthed and load safely afloat at all times, and safely 

depart, fully laden; facilities capable of transferring LNG at a rate of no less than eleven 

thousand four hundred (11,400) Cubic Meters per hour at the Delivery Point. With three (3) 

LNG transfer arms each having a reasonable operating envelope to allow for ship 

movement and manifold strainers of sixty (60) mesh. 

All marine activities (including loading operations) will be governed by the Cameron Marine